

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**Record No. 141577**

---

**WETLANDS AMERICA TRUST, INC.,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**WHITE CLOUD NINE VENTURES, L.P.,  
Appellee.**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATURE CONSERVANCY, THE PIEDMONT  
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, THE LAND TRUST OF VIRGINIA, THE  
LAND TRUST ALLIANCE, THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC  
PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED STATES, AND THE CIVIL WAR  
PRESERVATION TRUST D/B/A THE CIVIL WAR TRUST AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

John L. Walker, III (VSB No. 30055)  
Joseph R. Pope (VSB No. 71371)  
WILLIAMS MULLEN, A Professional Corporation  
200 South 10th Street (23219)  
P.O. Box 1320  
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1320  
Telephone: (804) 420-6000; Fax: (804) 420-6507  
jwalker@williamsmullen.com;  
jpope@williamsmullen.com

*Counsel for The Nature Conservancy, The Piedmont  
Environmental Council, The Land Trust of Virginia,  
The Land Trust Alliance, The National Trust For  
Historic Preservation in the United States, and The  
Civil War Preservation Trust d/b/a The Civil War Trust*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES FOR RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS TO A CONSERVATION EASEMENT BECAUSE VIRGINIA’S STATUTES AND STRONG PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTING LAND CONSERVATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION REQUIRE COURTS TO VIEW CONSERVATION EASEMENTS FAVORABLY AND TO CONSTRUE THEM TO FURTHER THEIR CONSERVATION GOALS. ....	8
A.    Conservation Easements Are Fundamentally Distinct From Restrictive Covenants.....	9
B.    The Virginia Constitution and Numerous State Statutes Demonstrate That Virginia Has A Strong Public Policy Favoring Land Conservation and Conservation Easements.....	10
1.    The Virginia Constitution expresses a clear public policy favoring the conservation and preservation of Virginia’s open-spaces, natural resources, and historic sites.....	10

2.	The statutory enactments of the Virginia General Assembly further demonstrate Virginia’s clear public policy favoring land conservation and conservation easements.....	11
C.	Virginia’s Strong Public Policy Is the Natural Outgrowth of a Longstanding National Policy Favoring Conservation Easements to Protect America’s National Heritage. ....	16
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Recognize That Conservation Easements, Unlike Common Law Restrictive Covenants, Are Favored Under Virginia Law. ....	18
E.	The Third Restatement of Property Articulates the Proper Standard for Interpreting Conservation Easements. ....	21
II.	THIS COURT’S AFFIRMATION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE COMMON LAW STANDARD REGARDING RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS TO CONSERVATION EASEMENTS WOULD CAUSE CONSIDERABLE HARM TO THE EFFORTS OF THE LAND TRUSTS AND OTHER CONSERVATION EASEMENT HOLDERS TO CONSERVE VIRGINIA’S OPEN SPACES, NATURAL RESOURCES, AND HISTORIC SITES.....	25
A.	Affirming Use Of The Common Law Rule Would Embolden Landowners To Challenge Conservation Easement Terms And Likely Lead To Increased Litigation.....	26
B.	Application of the Common Law Standard Would Threaten to Disrupt the Interplay and Balance Between Federal, State, and Local Conservation Policies.....	28

C. Use of the Common Law Rule Would Discourage Private Donations of Conservation Easements.....	29
D. Application of the Common Law Standard Would Also Adversely Impact Farmland Conservation Efforts at the State and Local Levels.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beeren &amp; Barry Investments v. AHC, Inc.</i> , 277 Va. 32 (2009) .....	8
<i>Bennett v. Comm'r of Food and Agric.</i> , 576 N.E.2d 1365 (Mass. 1991) .....	23
<i>Chatham Conservation Found., Inc. v. Farber</i> , 779 N.E.2d 134 (Mass App. Ct. 2002).....	22
<i>Cline v. Dunlora S., LLC</i> , 284 Va. 102 (2012).....	20
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1982) .....	17
<i>Perel v. Brannan</i> , 267 Va. 691 (2004).....	8
<i>Piedmont Environmental Council v. Malawer</i> , 2010 WL 7372393 (Fauquier Cnty. 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Rattee</i> , 761 A.2d 1076 (N.H. 2000) .....	22
<i>Surratt v. Thompson</i> , 212 Va. 191 (1971).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 185 Va. 845 (1946) .....	29
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waynesboro Village , L.L.C. v. BMC Props.</i> , 255 Va. 75 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Holyfield</i> , 227 Va. 184 (1984) .....	8

### CONSTITUTION, STATUTES and RULES

Va. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	10, 11
Va. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	11
I.R.C. § 170(h)(1) .....	18

54 U.S.C. § 312102(a) .....	3
<i>The Federal Highway Beautification Act of 1965</i> , Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat. 1032 (codified as amended at 23 U.S.C. § 319) .....	17
Va. Code § 1-200 .....	19
Va. Code § 3.2-201(A)(1).....	31
Va. Code § 10.1-800 .....	12
Va. Code § 10.1-1009 thru 1016.....	13
Va. Code § 10.1-1010 (E).....	28
Va. Code § 10.1-1701 .....	28
Va. Code § 10.1-2204 .....	13
Va. Code § 58.1-510 thru 513.....	13
Va. Code § 58.1-512A.....	14
Va. S. Ct. R. 5:30 .....	1

**ACTS OF ASSEMBLY**

1966 Va. Acts ch. 461 .....	11, 12
1966 Va. Acts ch. 525 .....	12
1966 Va. Acts ch. 632 .....	12

**OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

<i>Hon. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II</i> , Op. Att'y Gen. 2 (2012).....	24
--	----

## TREATISES

Report on 1985 National Survey of Government and Non-Profit Easement Programs, 4 Land Trusts' Exchange 9 (Dec. 1985).....	16
4 Richard R. Powell, <i>Powell on Real Property</i> § 34A.01 (Michael Allan Wolf, ed.) (2006) .....	17
James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, <i>The Law of Easements &amp; Licenses in Land</i> § 1:1 .....	9
Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission Report to the Governor and General Assembly of Virginia, <i>Dedicated Revenue Sources for Land Conservation in Virginia</i> 5-6,10 (Senate Doc. No. 3 Sep. 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://jlarc.virginia.gov/reports.shtml">http://jlarc.virginia.gov/reports.shtml</a> (last visited May 21, 2015) .....	15
<i>Lawrence R. Kueter &amp; Christopher S. Jensen, Conservation Easements: An Underdeveloped Tool to Protect Cultural Resources</i> , 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1057, 1058-59 (2006).....	9
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> 1 (1881).....	20
Report of the Department of Conservation and Recreation, <i>Calendar Year 2013 Land Preservation Tax Credit Conservation Value Summary</i> i-ii (Dec. 2014) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/land_conservation/lpc.shtml">http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/land_conservation/lpc.shtml</a> (last visited May 21, 2015).....	15
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes</i> § 4.1 (2000) .....	21
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes</i> § 7.11 (2000) .....	21
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes</i> § 8.5 (2000) .....	21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Albemarle County Community Development Acquisition of Conservation Easements, available at*  
[http://www.albemarle.org/albemarle/upload/images/forms\\_center/departments/community\\_development/forms/Rural\\_Area/ACE\\_2015\\_Annual\\_Update.pdf](http://www.albemarle.org/albemarle/upload/images/forms_center/departments/community_development/forms/Rural_Area/ACE_2015_Annual_Update.pdf). (last visited May 21, 2015) ..... 32

*Fauquier County Farmland Purchase of Development Rights (PDR) Program Request for Applications, available at*  
<http://www.fauquiercounty.gov/government/departments/AgDev/index.cfm?action=PDRProgram> (last visited May 21, 2015) ..... 32

Governor’s Newsroom, *Governor McAuliffe Announces More Than \$1.5 Million in Farmland Preservation Grants to Six Localities*, Governor’s Newsroom (Jan. 12, 2015), *available at*  
<https://governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/newsarticle?articleId=7553> (last visited May 21, 2015) ..... 32

National Conservation Easement Database, *available at*  
<http://www.conservationeasement.us> (last visited May 21, 2015) ..... 18

*Office of Farmland Preservation, available at*  
<http://www.vdacs.virginia.gov/preservation/tools.shtml>. (last visited May 21, 2015)..... 31

*Virginia Beach Agricultural Reserve Program Fact Sheet, available at*  
<http://www.vb.gov.com/government/departments/agriculture/Documents/arp/20140327-AGR-ARP-ARPFactSheetFor2013.pdf>. (last visited May 21, 2015)..... 33

<http://www.virginiaoutdoorsfoundation.org> (last visited May 21, 2015). ..... 12

[http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/natural\\_heritage/clinfo.shtml](http://www.dcr.virginia.gov/natural_heritage/clinfo.shtml) (last visited May 21, 2015)..... 14

<https://www.landtrustalliance.org/policy/cestatutesreportnoappendices.pdf>. (last visited May 21, 2015) ..... 17

<http://jlarc.virginia.gov/reports/Rpt429.pdf>. (last visited May 21, 2015)..... 27
